

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF :
PENNSYLVANIA, :
 : 18-cv-06658 (JSR)
Plaintiff, :
 : **ECF CASE**
-against- :
 :
BEECHWOOD RE LTD., *et al.*, :
 :
Defendants. :
 :
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS THE
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT BY DEFENDANTS BEECHWOOD RE (IN
OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION) S/H/A BEECHWOOD RE LTD., B ASSET MANAGER,
L.P., BEECHWOOD BERMUDA INTERNATIONAL LTD., BEECHWOOD RE
INVESTMENTS, LLC, MARK FEUER, SCOTT TAYLOR, AND DHRUV NARAIN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SHIP’s Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claim (Count IV) Should Be Dismissed Against The Individual Defendants	3
A. SHIP’s Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claim Should Be Dismissed Against Feuer And Taylor	3
B. SHIP’s Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claim Should Be Dismissed Against Narain	6
II. SHIP’s Gross Negligence Claim (Count XII) Should Be Dismissed Against The Individual Defendants	9
III. SHIP’s Constructive Fraud Claim (Count VII) Should Be Dismissed Against The Individual Defendants	10
IV. SHIP’s Fraudulent Inducement Claim (Count V) Should Be Limited To The Three Representations And One Omission That The Court Found Satisfied Rule 9(b) And To Those Defendants That Actually Made Each Representation/Omission	10
V. SHIP’s Fraud Claim (Count VI) Should Be Limited To The Five Representations That Arguably Satisfy Rule 9(b) And To Those Defendants That Actually Made Each Representation	12
VI. SHIP’s Civil RICO Claims (Counts VIII-X) Should Be Dismissed	15
VII. SHIP’s Civil Conspiracy Claim (Count XI) Against Narain Should Be Dismissed	18
VIII. SHIP’s Unjust Enrichment Claim (Count XIII) Should Be Dismissed	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bullmore v. Ernst & Young Cayman Islands</i> , 846 N.Y.S.2d 145 (1st Dep’t 2007)	4
<i>Feirstein v. Nanbar Realty Corp.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 254 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	17
<i>First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Gillespie v. St. Regis Residence Club</i> , 2018 WL 4681617 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2018).....	20, 21
<i>Gregor v. Rossi</i> , 992 N.Y.S.2d 17 (1st Dep’t 2014)	15
<i>Gym Door Repairs, Inc. v. Young Equip. Sales, Inc.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 869 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	19
<i>Higgins v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 751 (N.D.N.Y. 1994).....	12
<i>Hightower v. Cohen</i> , 2009 WL 9042127 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009)	5
<i>Indep. Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Zanger</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 704 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6
<i>Kaufman v. Amtax Planning Corp.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 573 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	14
<i>Krys v. Butt</i> , 486 F. App’x 153 (2d Cir. 2012)	4, 7
<i>Lefkowitz v. Bank of New York</i> , 2003 WL 22480049 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 528 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Litvinoff v. Wright</i> , 54 N.Y.S.3d 22 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	4
<i>M+J Savitt, Inc. v. Savitt</i> , 2009 WL 691278 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2009).....	21

Meisel v. Grunberg,
651 F. Supp. 2d 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)3

In re MF Global Holdings Ltd. Inv. Litig.,
998 F. Supp. 2d 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2014),
aff'd, 611 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2005)7, 8

Miles v. City of New York,
2018 WL 3708657 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2018).....12

Palm Beach Strategic Income, LP v. Salzman,
457 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2012)11

Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec. LLC,
446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....5

Picard v. Kohn,
907 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....17

Pope v. Rice,
2005 WL 613085 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2005)18

Prime Mover Capital Partners, L.P. v. Elixir Gaming Techs., Inc.,
793 F. Supp. 2d 651 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....21

Purchase Partners, LLC v. Carver Fed. Sav. Bank,
914 F. Supp. 2d 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....9

Rosenblatt v. Christie, Manson & Woods Ltd.,
2005 WL 2649027 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2005),
aff'd, 195 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2006)6

Sanchez v. ASA Coll., Inc.,
2015 WL 3540836 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2015)19

Schulman v. Delaire,
2011 WL 672002 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2011).....10

Sentlowitz v. Cardinal Dev., LLC,
882 N.Y.S.2d 267 (2d Dep't 2009).....10

SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG,
882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018).....5

Talansky v. Schulman,
770 N.Y.S.2d 48 (1st Dep't 2003)4

<i>Thermal Imaging, Inc. v. Sandgrain Sec. Inc.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	4
<i>Trautenberg v. Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 351 F. App'x 472 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>World Wrestling Entm't, Inc. v. Jakks Pac., Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 328 F. App'x 695 (2d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Zohar CDO 2003-1, Ltd. v. Patriarch Partners, LLC</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 634 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	15
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	15
